
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER 2019 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 3rd October 2019. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 388169 
 

4. WASTE MINIMISATION (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

The Panel are to receive a briefing on Waste Minimisation. 
 

Contact Officer: N Sloper 388635 
 

5. LITTER MINIMISATION (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

The Panel are to receive a briefing on Litter Minimisation. 
 

Contact Officer: N Sloper 388635 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 62) 



 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 388008 
 

7. CABINET FEEDBACK: LIFELONG HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
PART ONE FINAL REPORT (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
The Panel are to receive Cabinet feedback on the Lifelong Health Task and Finish 
Group’s Part One Final Report. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 388008 
 

30th day of October 2019 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01480 388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 3rd October 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs A Dickinson – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, R E Bellamy, S Bywater, 
S J Criswell, Ms A Diaz, K I Prentice and Mrs J Tavener. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors T D Alban, Mrs S Conboy and 
D A Giles. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J W Davies, R Fuller, J M Palmer and Mrs S R 

Wilson. 
 
 

30 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor Mrs A Dickinson be elected Chairman of the Panel on an interim 
basis. 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2019 was approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Bywater declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 37 as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor S Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 37 as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor S Bywater be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Panel on an interim 
basis. 
 

34 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st October 2019 to 31st January 2020. 

Page 3 of 66

Agenda Item 1



 

 
35 TREE STRATEGY WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT  

 
With the aid of a presentation and an executive summary (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received a final update on the work of 
the Tree Strategy Working Group. Councillors Mrs J Tavener and J W Davies of 
the Working Group gave a verbal update of the Group’s work to the Panel. The 
Arboricultural Officer, Ms T Miles, presented the slides to Members.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development was 
also in attendance. In introducing the item, the Executive Councillor thanked the 
Working Group for the work they have done in assisting with the revision of the 
Tree Strategy. He also added that he is keen for Overview and Scrutiny 
Members to get involved in policy development and that this Working Group is a 
good example of that. 
 
Councillor Tavener informed Members that the Working Group met with 
Arboricultural Officers, Ms T Miles and Mr A Sargeant, on a regular basis. In 
addition, the Working Group’s observations (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) were read out to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Davies added that due to recent events, people are realising the 
importance and benefits of trees. He added that the original reason for the Tree 
Strategy was because too many trees were being cut down. However the 
strategy has evolved to include other elements, including recognising the need 
for dead or rotten trees in order to support wildlife and tree canopies. Councillor 
Davies added that the Working Group is pleased with the work Ms T Miles and 
Mr A Sargeant have been doing. 
 
In presenting to Members, Ms T Miles highlighted the need for review including 
internal factors and external influences. The revised strategy will highlight the 
fact that there are two services responsible but only one tree population and it 
will cover the aims of the strategy. 
 
The Panel was informed of the principle alterations to the Tree Strategy 
including: moving from a five year plan to a ten year plan but with a five year 
review and annual reporting; a single document that encompasses all elements; 
a document that reflects government and industry best practice; revised policies 
and an action plan. 
 
The next steps were outlined and Members were informed that it is planned the 
revised Tree Strategy will be adopted in June 2020. 
 
Councillor S Bywater expressed concern over the management and 
maintenance of extra trees, although Ms T Miles stated that this will be 
considered when planting additional trees. 
 
Councillor B Banks stated that as many trees as possible should be planted and 
that the Council should consider planting on the small parcels of land it owns. In 
response the Panel was informed that there is currently a push on local 
authorities to plant more trees but that the right balance needs to be struck. 
 

Page 4 of 66



 

The Panel welcomed the Working Group’s verbal report and the presentation by 
Ms T Miles and thanked the Members of the Working Group for their hard work. 
The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to dissolve the Tree Strategy Working Group and regain oversight of the Tree 
Strategy. Reviewing the strategy as and when required. 
 

36 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
(At 7.34pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs S R Wilson left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 

37 ONE LEISURE SAWTRY - OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT  
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received information on the operational 
management of One Leisure Sawtry.  
 
Members were informed of the changes to the proposal since the original 
proposal was presented to the Panel in April 2019. In addition, legal advice was 
presented which clarified the position of the 1993 tripartite legal agreement. 
 
The Panel discussed the proposal, the impact it would have upon the operational 
hours of the facility and the potential transfer date. Whilst Members were not 
content with some aspects of the proposal, it was recognised that the proposal 
would ensure that the village of Sawtry would have a leisure centre for, at least, 
the next two years. 
 
The Panel supported the proposal and advised that Cabinet endorse the 
recommendations. 
 

38 RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
(At 8.03pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors J W Davies, R 
Fuller and J M Palmer left the meeting and did not return.) 

 
Page 5 of 66



 

39 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 6 of 66



Page 1 of 6 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 23 October 2019 
For Period:   1 November 2019 to 29 February 2020 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Regulation 
 

3 Elton Road 
Wansford 
Huntingdon PE8 6JD 
 
Tel:  01780 784025 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor G J Bull Executive Leader of the Council 
 

2 Lancaster Close  
Old Hurst 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE28 3BB 
 
Tel:  07780 511928 
E-mail:  Graham.Bull@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Housing, 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 7 of 66

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Graham.Bull@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 6 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Resources 

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J M Palmer Executive Councillor for 
Partnerships and Well-Being 

143 Great Whyte 
Ramsey 
Huntingdon PE26 1HP 
 
Tel:  01487 814063 
E-mail:  John.Palmer@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D M Tysoe Executive Councill
[...]
v.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If 
representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be published with the agenda together with a 
statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 9 of 66

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents
[...]
d Partnerships) 

Summary of Scope Advisors Progress Outcome 

Tree Strategy 
Working Group 
 
Membership 

 Cllr Mrs J 
Tavener (Lead) 

 Cllr B Banks 

 Cllr J W Davies 
 

At the O&S Panel 
(Communities and 
Environment) meeting in 
September 2017, 
Members agreed to 
establish a working 
group with the aim of 
refreshing the Tree 
Strategy and scrutinising 
the Action Plan. 

Andy Moffat 
Tamsin Miles 
Adrian 
Sargeant 

5th September 2017 – O&S Panel (Communities and 
Environment) established the Tree Strategy Working 
Group. 
 
6th February 2018 – Councillor Mrs J Tavener updated 
Members on the progress of the Working Group.  
 
12th July 2018 – The Panel received an update from 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener. 
 
February 2019 – The Arboricultural Officer (Planning) 
and the Arboricultural Officer (Operations) began liaising 
with the Working Group in order to review and update 
the Council’s Tree Strategy. 
 
3rd October 2019 – The final report was presented to 
O&S. In addition, the Arboricultural Officer (Planning) 
gave a presentation on the next steps of the Tree 
Strategy Revision. 

The Tree 
Strategy 

Working Group 
was dissolved. 
A revised Tree 
Strategy will be 

presented to 
O&S in March 

2020. 

 

P
age 59 of 66



O&S (Performance and Growth) 

 

O&S (Performance 
and Growth) 

Summary of Scope Advisors Progress Outcome 

Delivery of 
Affordable Housing 
(Accelerating the 
delivery of Affordable 
Housing across 
Huntingdonshire 
communities 
primarily through 
Rural Exception Site 
mechanisms) 
 

 Increase in the 
number of 
affordable 
houses built in 
the District – 
positively 
impacting on the 
quality of 
developments. 

 To explore 
methods that 
maximise the 
effectiveness of the 
Council’s approach 
to achieving 
additional 
affordable housing 
provision beyond 
allocated sites. 

 To advise on a 
strategic 
programme and 
range of 
mechanisms to 
promote and 
secure rural 
exception sites 
(RES) appropriate 
to settlement scale 

[...]
ady underway or receiving support which are directly contributing to these outcomes (Ramsey Think Healthy / 
Live Heathy project). 
Support for activity though our leisure centres and for community initiatives such as Park Run. With a new run supported to start in St Neots this 
year.  One Leisure Active Lifestyles Team creating opportunities for social engagement, particularly ageing population, through its class  
programmes, particularly ‘Right Start’ 

Homelessness – Investigating the links between homelessness and housing supply.  
Finding triggers for homelessness. Discovering options and opportunities to reduce homelessness in Huntingdonshire. 
 
A large amount of work is happening in this space already, as a key corporate priority. Our own net spend on Homelessness is has more than 
doubled since 2015/16. This is in line with national figures. Housing affordability is an issue locally. With private rentals being very limited within 
the rates that national benefits pay. Huntingdonshire’s average house price increased by 36% in four years from April 2014 and the average 
household would now need to borrow 7.1 times its income to purchase the average house based on median values. 

Environment – What are the environmental (and lifestyle) quality issues facing Huntingdonshire,  
 
Evidence 
2036 Local Plan and associated studies, particularly Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
Combined Authority strategies and CPIER report 

Affordable Housing – Increasing quality of housing developments and increasing supply of Affordable/Social housing – specifically in the 
villages. 

P
age 61 of 66



Topics 

Wider Economic Environment – How to best position Huntingdonshire as an attractive place to do business 
 
 

P
age 62 of 66



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Cabinet Feedback: Lifelong Health Task and 
Finish Group – Part One Final Report 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 7th November 2019 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor J M Palmer, Executive Councillor for 

Partnerships and Well-Being 
 
Report by:   Cabinet 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To provide feedback to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) on the outcome of Cabinet’s deliberations on the Lifelong Health 
Task and Finish Group – Part One Final Report.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 to note the contents of this report. 
 
 

Public 

Key Decision - No  

Page 63 of 66

Agenda Item 7



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Cabinet considered the Lifelong Health Task and Finish Group’s – 

Part One Final Report at its meeting on 24th October 2019. This report 
provides feedback on the Cabinet’s deliberations.    

 
2. COMMENTS OF CABINET 
 
2.1 Councillor Mrs S Smith addressed the Cabinet on the initial findings of 

the Task and Finish Group. She drew attention to the aims of the review 
and the outcome of site visits undertaken at Little Paxton and Yaxley 
Parish Councils. The Task and Finish Group wish to continue their 
investigations and plan to investigate the fear of benefit claimants at 
losing income if they were to adopt healthier and active lifestyles. 
 

2.2 The proposed timetable of activities for the Task and Finish Group’s 
future work was discussed. The Cabinet is supportive of the continuation 
of the Task and Finish Group but has stated that the scope of further 
work should be reviewed and refined at their next meeting. 

 
2.3 Whilst the Cabinet has recognised the work undertaken at Little Paxton 

Parish Council, there are some reservations around the success of 
initiatives in other areas as it will be reliant on the dedication and 
enthusiasm of driven volunteers. 

 
2.4 The wording of the third recommendation was also discussed. With the 

agreement of Councillor Mrs S Smith, it was agreed to amend the 
wording of the recommendation so that it reflects the Leisure and Health 
Service’s continued liaison with Parish Councils and Community Groups.  

 
2.5 The Cabinet thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for their report 

and endorsed the following recommendations: 
 

(a) to produce and distribute an electronic guide for Parish 
Councils in order to encourage them to install their own health 
and sport facilities; 

 
(b) to include on the agenda of the next Parish Conference a 

section which highlights the experiences of Little Paxton and 
Yaxley; 

 
(c) that the Leisure and Health Service should continue to regularly 

liaise with Parish Councils and Community Groups, in order to 
establish what events are taking place and attend them to 
promote the Council’s health and well-being offer; and 

 
(d) to support the continuation of the Task and Finish Group and 

note the timetable contained in paragraph 6.3 of the report now 
submitted on the understanding that the scope of further work is 
reviewed and refined at its next meeting. 

 

Page 64 of 66



3. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
3.1 There is a constitutional requirement for the relevant Executive Councillor 

to provide a written response to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
recommendations. 

 
4. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Lifelong Health Task and Finish Group – Part One Final Report - 
Cabinet, 24th October 2019. 

 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No:   01480 388007 
Email:   Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 65 of 66

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s106047/Lifelong%20Health%20TF%20Group%20-%20Part%20One%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s106047/Lifelong%20Health%20TF%20Group%20-%20Part%20One%20Final%20Report.pdf
mailto:Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 WASTE MINIMISATION
	5 LITTER MINIMISATION
	Appendix A - Litter Minimisation Activities
	Appendix B - Litter Minimisation Branding and Logo Designs

	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	7 CABINET FEEDBACK: LIFELONG HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP - PART ONE FINAL REPORT



Minutes of the meeting

40

41

42

43

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 7th November
2019

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs A Dickinson — Chairman.

Councillors B S Banks, R E Bellamy, S Bywater,
S J Criswell, K| Prentice, Mrs S Smith, Mrs J Tavener and
Mrs S R Wilson.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors T D Alban, Ms A Diaz and D A Giles.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor M L Beuttell.

MINUTES

Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs S Smith in the apologies, the Minutes
of the meeting held on 3rd October 2019 was approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations of interest were received.
NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st November 2019 to 29th February
2020.

WASTE MINIMISATION

With the aid of a briefing note (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
the Panel received an update on Waste Minimisation. The Executive Councillor
for Operations and Regulation introduced the item.

The Waste Operations Manager addressed the Panel and highlighted the key
points of the briefing note including the number of activities undertaken by the
Waste Minimisation Service. It was also noted that the refuse workers have
rejected 7000 bins in 2018/19, in an attempt to mitigate the risk of contaminated
bin which could cost the Council £100k per year. The Waste Minimisation Officer
explained to Members the literature the service distributes including literature in
other languages in order to communicate with families whose first language is
not English.



44

Following a question on whether more can be done to start up projects in order
to invest to save, the Panel was informed that the service is currently trying to
concentrate on those issues that affect Huntingdonshire’s communities the most.

A Member questioned whether the process of checking a bin reduce the speed
of collection but they were informed that the check is quite quick and doesn’t add
that much time. The Panel was reminded the reason for the check was because
the contamination rate is currently at 7% and the risk is if it increases to 9% then
it will cost the Council £100k in fines. In addition, it was noted that as the refuse
workers become more trained and with the intelligence gathered then the Council
knows where in the District contamination is prevalent.

Concerns were raised that in some areas bins stay out all week and asked if the
Council could persuade residents to put their bins away. In response, the
Members were informed that education is important in changing behaviour but
the Council can also issue a Section 46 notice in order to compel the resident to
put their bin away.

Councillor Banks raised the concern of older residents who agonise what they
can put in which bins. The Waste Minimisation Officer stated that the team can
send pictorial stickers out which shows assists residents to identify what item
goes in which bin.

A Member asked whether the food waste scheme would be extended into other
areas. In response it was confirmed that the scheme was going well with minimal
contamination, however the pilot areas have been carefully selected as it was
recognised that introducing the scheme to all areas to begin would be
problematic.

The Chairman questioned the success the Council is having working with tenant
management companies. In response, Members were informed that the Council
is having some success and noted that tenant management companies have the
power to enforce on fly tipping, however it was recognised that the difficulty is
finding out who the tenant management companies are in the first place.

Following a question about Christmas trees it was confirmed that they only need
to be the size of the bin and placed beside it and not in it.

The Panel was informed that the team are developing environmental/recycling
champions throughout the District and are using them to spread the message,
although the team also do outreach events at schools. The Executive Councillor
added that she believes the initiatives presented can grow from Parish Councils.
The Panel added that the team should also consider visiting preschools as well
as primary schools and try to imbed the right behaviours at an earlier age.

LITTER MINIMISATION

With the aid of a briefing note (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
the Panel received an update on Litter Minimisation. The Operations Manager —
Environmental Services outlined the themes the Council are currently working
on.



45

46

47

Councillor Banks asked if consideration could be given to having a free bulky
waste collection in problem areas. The Panel was informed that a collection was
carried out in Bedfordshire and that the Officers running the collection discovered
that people would travel from further afield to leave their goods.

Councillor Mrs S Smith asked if the Council could work with specialised external
companies in order to recycle certain products (the example given was small
electrical goods). Members were informed that the issue with this would be that
external companies would want to charge and that the Council has existing
waste contract in place which would make establishing new contracts more
difficult.

When asked how the Council were implementing the bin recycling scheme in
areas where the bins belong to the Parish Council, the Panel was informed that
in the pilot scheme the Council empties the bins it owns and will analyse the
results. It was noted that contamination could be an issue.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme was presented to the Panel.

In discussing Members were encouraged to grasp the issues as the potential
savings, both financial and social, can be huge.

CABINET FEEDBACK: LIFELONG HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP -
PART ONE FINAL REPORT

With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Panel received Cabinet Feedback on the Lifelong Health Task and Finish Group
— Part One Final Report.

The Panel was informed that the Cabinet were content with the
recommendations coming through but that it was thought the scope needed to be
refined.

It was confirmed that Councillor Mrs S R Wilson is to join the Lifelong Health
Task and Finish Group and that Councillor K | Prentice is to leave the Lifelong
Health Task and Finish Group.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE

Councillor Tavener informed the Panel that she was unable to attend the
Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee on 14th November 2019. The
Panel decided that a representative should attend and therefore it was

RESOLVED

that Councillor S R Wilson will be appointed as the Panel's substitute for the
Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee.



Chairman



